

No. 16-402

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ORIN S. KERR AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
ORIN S. KERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
2000 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20052  
(202) 994-4775  
okerr@law.gwu.edu

---

---

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964  
WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. COLLECTION OF HISTORICAL CELL-SITE DATA IS UNPROTECTED BY THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS THE NETWORK EQUIVALENT OF OBSERVATION IN PUBLIC SPACE.....	3
II. THE BALANCE OF PRIVACY AND SECURITY IN HISTORICAL CELL-SITE RECORDS IS BEST RESOLVED BY LEGISLATION SUCH AS THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT.....	7
(a) Cell Phones Can Be Used to Facilitate Crime .....	9
(b) Encryption Limits Government Communications Surveillance Power .....	11
(c) Congress and State Legislatures are Actively Engaged in Deciding the Proper Statutory Protection For Cell-Site Records.....	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT CARPENTER'S MOSAIC THEORY OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. WHETHER REASONABLE PEOPLE EXPECT PRIVACY IN CELL-SITE RECORDS IS IRRELEVANT, AS THE THIRD PARTY DOCTRINE IS ABOUT MANIFESTING SUBJECTIVE EXPECTATIONS OF PRIVACY.....	20
V. THE ENACTMENT OF PRIVACY LEGISLATION DOES NOT GOVERN OR INFLUENCE THE MEANING OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	26
(a) Privacy Legislation Does Not Provide Evidence of Reasonable Expectations of Privacy .....	26
(b) 47 U.S.C. § 222 Does Not Make Cell-Site Records the User’s Fourth Amendment “Papers” .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	11
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....	15
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878) .....	7
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924) .....	21
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 247 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966) .....	21
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963) .....	22
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	29
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	15, 19
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952) .....	22
<i>Osborn v United States</i> , 385 U.S. 323 (1966) .....	22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) ...	8, 13, 15, 20
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 253 (1960) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	7
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 234 N.C. App. 197 (2014) .....	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	9
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. First National Bank</i> , 295 F. 142 (S.D. Ala. 1924), <i>aff'd</i> , 267 U.S. 576 (1925).....	7
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 2013 WL 11317131 (N.D. Okla. 2013) .....	10
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 863 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	25
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Olusola</i> , 564 Fed.Appx. 466 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Supreme Court of N.M.</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Supremacy Clause .....	28
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	12, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2703 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	12, 20
47 U.S.C. § 222 .....	26, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 1546(d) .....	14
§ 1546.1(b)(1) .....	14
§ 1546.1(d) .....	14
Pub. L. No. 103-414, Title II, § 207(a) (1994) .....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Berin Szóka, <i>Privacy Reform Finally Moves in House: Goodlatte Promises Geolocation Privacy Bill Will Move Soon</i> , Tech Policy Corner, Apr. 14, 2016 .....	14
EFF Statement on and Analysis of Digital Telephony Act, October 8, 1994 .....	13
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People from Speaking About You</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1049 (2000) .....	30
Jake Swearingen, <i>No, the CIA Hasn't Compromised Signal and WhatsApp</i> , N.Y. Mag. Select All, Mar. 7, 2017 .....	11
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, And A Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004) .....	12
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Mosaic Theory of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 111 Mich. L. Rev. 311 (2012) .....	15, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Orin S. Kerr & Bruce Schneier, <i>Encryption Workarounds</i> , Geo. L.J. (forthcoming 2018), available at <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2938033">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2938033</a> .....	12
Orin S. Kerr, <i>An Equilibrium-Adjustment Theory of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 476 (2011) .....	7, 8, 11
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Applying the Fourth Amendment to the Internet: A General Approach</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1005 (2010) .....	4, 5, 6
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Four Models of Fourth Amendment Protection</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 503 (2007) .....	20
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Katz Has Only One Step: The Irrelevance of Subjective Expectations</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 113 (2015) .....	21, 23, 24
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Effect of Legislation on Fourth Amendment Protection</i> , 115 Mich. L. Rev. 1117 (2017).....	27, 28, 29
Patricia M. Wald, <i>Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term</i> , 68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (1983) .....	28
Susan Freiwald, <i>At the Privacy Vanguard: California’s Electronic Communications Privacy Act (CalECPA)</i> , Berkeley Tech. L.J. (forthcoming 2018).....	14
